

WHEREAS, a professional services contract was awarded to LAN Associates for the Painting of Victorian Portion of Borough Hall, Contract No. 2016-07-IN, in the amount of \$7,100.00; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has submitted Change Order No. 1 in the amount of \$193.30(or +2.72% of the original contract amount due to additional printing needed due to the previous bid not being awarded and having to rebid this project. This is a reimbursable expense that requires a change order; and

WHEREAS, Change Order No. 1, increases the contract amount from \$7,100.00 to \$7,293.30; and

WHEREAS, the Chief Financial Officer has certified that funds are available; and

WHEREAS, the Borough Engineer has reviewed and recommends payment in the amount of \$1,080.00 (Invoice #32585).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Municipal Council of the Borough of Ringwood hereby approves a payment in the amount of \$1,080.00 to LAN Associates, 445 Godwin Avenue, Midland Park, NJ 07432.

JOHN M. SPEER MAYOR

I hereby certify that the above Resolution was adopted by the Municipal Council of the Borough of Ringwood at its Business Meeting of October 18, 2016.

KELLEY HALEWICZ, RMC
BOROUGH CLERK

Council Member	Motion	Second	Ayes	Nays	Abstain	Absent
Speer						
Martocci						
Anderson						
Davison						
Marsala						
Noonan						
Schaefer						